# JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Corum Dr. V.K. Garg, Chairperson Shri R.K. Sharma, FIE, Member

Petition No.....11/2010 (Suo-moto)

## In the matter of

Establishment of Consumer Grievance Redressal Forums

#### And in the matter of:

Compliance of Order dated 9.10.2009 of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity

#### Respondents

Electricity Department of Goa

Electricity Department of Andaman & Nicobar Islands

Electricity Department of Chandigarh

Electricity Department of Daman & Diu

Electricity Department of Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Electricity Department of Lakshadweep

**Electricity Department of Puducherry** 

#### **Present**

1. Mr. Kuldip Singh Thakur, Deputy Resident Commissioner, A&N

#### **ORDER**

## 18.10.2011

Suo-moto proceedings are under process regarding Establishment of Consumer Grievance Redressal Forums in Compliance of Order dated 9.10.2009 of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

# 1) Electricity Department, Goa

Secretary, JERC, has informed that the complaint against Shri V.K. Jha, Chairperson, CGRF, Electricity Department, Goa, was forwarded to the Government of Goa.CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

# 2) Electricity Department, Andaman & Nicobar

The respondent have filed an Affidavit dated 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2011, stating that Andaman & Nicobar Administration vide Order No. 3441 dated 16.09.2011 has appointed Shri Pradeep Kumar Kapoor, retired Executive Engineer, Electricity Department, as a full-time Member in place of Shri R.P. Singh, Executive Engineer, Headquarter Electricity Department, Port Blair. CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

# 3) Electricity Department, Chandigarh

CGRF is functional

# 4) Electricity Department, Daman & Diu (EDDD)

The respondent have filed an affidavit along with a copy of appointment Order No. EE/ED/JERC/2011-12/1850 dated 15/09/2011whereby Shri S.N. Saundankar is appointed as Chairperson of the CGRF, Daman & Diu. CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

.

# 5) Electricity Department, Dadra & Nagar Haveli

The respondent have submitted a copy of corrigendum bearing no. 1-1(362)/ELE/2010/1525 dated 19/09/2011whereby the period of appointment of Chairperson and Member of CGRF has been made for 3 years. CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

#### 6) Electricity Department, Lakshadweep

The respondent vide their letter no. 67/2/5/2011-Ele/2792 dated 29/09/2011 have intimated that they have received responses for the Advertisement No. 67/2/5/Ele/2011/2411 dated 19/08/2011 for the appointment of Member for CGRF, Lakshadweep and the appointment of Member is under process.

The respondent have not filed the status of the process of appointment of Member, CGRF along with supporting documents in the form of an affidavit. The respondent is directed to appoint the Member without any further delay and report compliance by 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2011.

# 7) Electricity Department, Puducherry

CGRF is functional

The matter shall be heard again on 25.11.2011.

Sd/-(R.K. Sharma) Member

Sd/-(Dr. V.K. Garg) Chairperson